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ESMA Discussion Paper – EMIR
Belfius comments to the ESMA Discussion Paper about EMIR.
1 OTC Derivatives
Q1: In your views, how should ESMA specify contracts that are considered to have a direct, substantial and foreseeable effect within the EU? 

No direct comments but two questions:
· Based on which criteria will the term “substantial” be defined ? Same for “foreseeable”.
· Does “within the EU” mean located physically in the EU or will it be extended to all activities linked to the EU? Again: definition based on which criteria?
Q2: In your views, how should ESMA specify cases where it is necessary or appropriate to prevent the evasion of any provision of EMIR for contracts entered into between counterparties located in a third country?

No direct comments but a question:
· Based on which criteria will “necessary or appropriate” be defined?
Q3: In your views, what should be the characteristics of these indirect contractual arrangements?
A dealer relationship solution should be authorised as an indirect relationship.

Q4: What are your views on the required information? Do you have specific recommendations of specific information useful for any of the criteria? Would you recommend considering other information?

Required informations are sufficient.
Q5: For a reasonable assessment by ESMA on the basis of the information provided in the notification, what period of time should historical data cover?

Before an obligation to clear, we think a period between two and three years is mandatory to be sure a product is sufficiently stabilised to be cleared by everyone.

We would like to add a comment on para 20:

Why would the CCP “likely” inform the competent authority? Are there instances where a CCP won’t inform at all?

Q6: What are your views on the review process following a negative assessment?

Obligation for the regulator to publically communicate on the reasons sustaining the negative assessment.

We would like to add a comment on para 22:

We are of the view that a reliable legal opinion on netting should be added to the list of criteria.

Q7: What are your views regarding the specifications for assessing standardisation, volume and liquidity, availability of pricing information?

Pricing Information: Availability is only one part of the issue since it has also to come at a reasonable cost price.
Q8: What are your views, regarding the details to be included in ESMA Register of classes of derivatives subject to the clearing obligation (Article 4b)?

Information is sufficient.
Q9: Do you consider that the data above sufficiently identify a class of derivatives subject to the clearing obligation and the CCPs authorised or recognised to clear the classes of derivatives subject to the clearing obligation?

Can you provide a list of derivatives classes considered in this document? Data proposed seem sufficient but there is no definition of classes of derivatives in the ESMA document.
Incidentally, we think that ESMA should communicate publically (website, …) about the counterparties that are clearing/through which Clearing Houses/which derivatives.

Q10: In your view, does the above definition appropriately capture the derivative contracts that are objectively measurable as reducing risk directly related to the commercial or treasury financing activity?

A significant number of our deals in OTC derivatives are set-up with non-financial counterparties. For the OTC deals done in a class of derivatives subject to the clearing obligation we have a lot of non-financial counterparties: Corporate Banking Clients (non-GFI) – Public Banking Clients – Social Profit Clients and even a small number of Private Banking Clients.
Most of our counterparties’ OTC deals have as objective to hedge for commercial risks directly linked to their commercial activities and treasury financing activities.
The definition proposed by ESMA to capture the derivative contracts that are objectively measurable as reducing risk directly related to the commercial or treasury financing activity matches with the ‘Standard Investment Objectives’ that we defined for capturing under MiFID the investment objects of a client. Upon today Standard Investments Objectives have not been registered for Non-Professional Clients.  The definition maps perfect to the one we had in mind.
So, if we have the non-financial counterparties entering into those types of hedging OTC derivatives (FX, IRS) which declare – via an appropriate document - that the type of OTC contracts have as hedging objective to reduce the risks directly related to their commercial activities and treasury financing activities, we kill 2 birds with 1 stone:

1. we will be able to have the client’s express declaration of his investment objective(s) (e.g. Hedging Interest Rate Risks – Hedging Foreign Exchange Risks - …) and have met our MiFID obligation to register the investment objectives;

2. we will be able to have the client’s  express acknowledgement that he is aware of the fact that the OTC derivative is subject to the clearing obligation and the reporting obligation to a trade repository.

Nevertheless, we still have to know how to prove that a swap is of a speculation nature or a reducing risk one.

Q11: In your views, do the above considerations allow an appropriate setting of the clearing threshold or should other criteria be considered? In particular, do you agree that the broad definition of the activity directly reducing commercial risks or treasury financing activity balances a clearing threshold set at a low level?

We think the threshold should be set at the legal entity level, by asset class and with a total global clearing threshold on group level. This methodology will balance the counterparty risk exposures on OTC instruments as we monitor them.
Q12: What are your views regarding the timing for the confirmation and the differentiating criteria? Is a transaction that is electronically executed, electronically processed or electronically confirmed generally able to be confirmed more quickly than one that is not?

We confirm these timings are acceptable for electronic confirmations.
In case of non electronic confirmations, same calendar day seems to us a very sharp and challenging timing.

Q13: What period of time should we consider for reporting unconfirmed OTC derivatives to the competent authorities?

Currently, we report unconfirmed OTC Derivatives in D+10 days.
Q14: In your views, is the definition of market conditions preventing marking-to market complete? How should European accounting rules be used for this purpose?

We agree with this definition.
Q15: Do you think additional criteria for marking-to-model should be added? 

No comments.
Q16: What are your views regarding the frequency of the reconciliation? What should be the size of the portfolio for each reconciliation frequency? 

Choice of frequency is not only linked to the number of trades in the portfolio but mainly based on the total nominal value.

A daily reconciliation should be in place for the biggest portfolios while smaller ones may be reconciled only weekly or even monthly. In case of very small portfolio, we even use a quarterly reconciliation
Q17: What are your views regarding the threshold to mandate portfolio compression and the frequency for performing portfolio compression? 

Since we are member of TriOptima’s triReduce multilateral portfolio compression service and thus we already participated to several compression cycles, we confirm the frequency of twice a year and would like to modify the affirmation : “…should include in the portfolio compression cycle all the OTC derivatives in their portfolio that are eligible…” by “…should include in the portfolio compression cycle all the eligible OTC derivatives based on internal and financial constraints…”
We always remove some deals from our portfolio before the compression exercise for internal reasons.

Q18: What are your views regarding the procedure counterparties shall have in place for resolving disputes? 

This question remains unclear for us. Does the dispute only concerns the collateral part or even the contract recognition (i.e. validity and enforceability)?

What type of disputes may need to be reported?

In our view a shared market practice has to be put in place so each participant follows the same rules for dispute resolution.

Q19: Do you consider that legal settlement, third party arbitration and/or a market polling mechanism are sufficient to manage disputes? 

No comments (see Q18).
Q20: What are your views regarding the thresholds to report a dispute to the competent authority? 

It seems a very simplistic reasoning to define only one single threshold. In practice, the amount of risk you want to have on a counterparty depends on the overall size of the portfolio (15 mio on a portfolio of 3 bio is different from 15 mio on a portfolio of 30 mio) and on the rating/credit worthiness of the counterparty.
However for operational simplicity, a single threshold seems easier to manage. In this sense, 15 or 20 mio EUR at portfolio level for 15 consecutive business days seem a good compromised solution.

Note also that some contracts have non-daily margin call frequency!

Q21: In your views, what are the details of the intragroup transactions that should be included in the notifications to the competent authority? 

No comments.
Q22: In your views what details of the intragroup transactions should be included in the information to be publicly disclosed by counterparty of exempted intragroup transactions? 

No comments.
2 CCP Requirements
Q23: What are your views on the notion of liquidity fragmentation? 

The number of execution venues must be limited in order to ensure the interoperability and limit the IT Hidden costs.
Q24: What are your views on the possible requirements that CCP governance arrangements should specify? In particular, what is your view on the need to clearly name a chief risk officer, a chief technology officer and a chief compliance officer? 
No comments.
Q25 ( Q33

No comments.
Q34: Are the criteria outlined above appropriate to ensure that the adequate percentage above 99 per cent is applied in CCP’s margin models? Should a criteria based approach be complemented by an approach based on fixed percentages? If so, which percentages should be mandated and for which instruments? 

Note that concerning the argument in favour of higher confidence level, the best capital treatment is not true anymore.

For instance SwapClear decided to segregate his Default Fund from LCH.Clearnet, causing an increase by a factor of 50 in our Default Fund contribution while reducing the return from LIBOR+100bp to SONIA.

Q35: Taking into account both the avoidance of procyclicality effects and the need to ensure a balance distribution of the financial resources at the CCP disposal, what it is in your view the preferred option for the calculation of the lookback period. 

We choose para 98.a solution : “Initial margins are calculated taking into account only the most recent margin conditions and therefore the historical lookback period is a fixed time period of one/two years”.

But we ask for a lookback period of 5 years!

Q36: Is in your view the approach described above for the calculation of the liquidation period the appropriate one? Should a table with the exact number of days be included in the technical standards? Should other criteria for determining the liquidation period be considered? 

We agree with the approach described in para 100.

We don’t ask for a table with the exact number of days and we don’t ask for other criteria.
Q37: Is procyclicality duly taken into account in the definition of the margin requirements? 

Yes
Q38: What is your view of the elements to be included in the framework for the definition of extreme but plausible market conditions? 

We agree with the proposed approach.
Q39: Do you believe that the elements outlined above would rightly outline the framework for managing CCPs’ liquidity risk? 

Yes

Q40: Do you consider that the liquid financial resources have been rightly identified? Should ESMA consider other type of assets, such as time deposits or money market funds? If so, please provide evidences of their liquidity and minimum market and credit risk. 

We agree with the proposed approach.
Q41: Should the CCP maintain a minimum amount of liquid assets in cash? If so, how this minimum should be calculated?

No comments.
Q42: What is your preferred option for the determination of the quantum of dedicated own resources of CCPs in the default waterfall? What is the appropriate percentage for the chosen option? Should in option a, the margins or the default fund have a different weight, if so how? Should different criteria or a combination of the above criteria be considered? 

We choose option of para 114.b : “[X%] of the CCP’s total capital resources” more stable over time.
Q43: What should be the appropriate frequency of calculation and adaptation of the skin in the game? 

No comments.
Q44: Do you consider that financial instruments which are highly liquid have been rightly identified? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining highly liquid collateral in respect of cash of financial instruments? Do you consider that the bank guarantees or gold which is highly liquid has been rightly identified? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining highly liquid collateral in respect of bank guarantees or gold? 

Yes, we consider that these financial instruments have been rightly identified.
Q45: In respect of the proposed criteria regarding a CCP not accepting as collateral financial instruments issued by the clearing member seeking to lodge those financial instruments, is it appropriate to accept covered bonds as collateral issued by the clearing member? 

Yes, since they are over-collateralized.
Q46: Do you consider that the proposed criteria regarding the currency of cash, financial instruments or bank guarantees accepted by a CCP have been rightly identified in the context of defining highly liquid collateral? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining the currency of cash, financial instruments or bank guarantees accepted by a CCP as collateral? Please justify your answer. 

No comments.
Q47: Do you consider that the elements outlined above would rightly outline the framework for determining haircuts? Should ESMA consider other elements? 

We think that enough elements are considered for outlining the framework for determining haircuts.
Q48: Do you believe that the elements outlined above would rightly outline the framework for assessing the adequacy of its haircuts? Should ESMA consider other elements? 

No comments.
Q49: Do you consider that the elements outlined above would rightly outline the framework for determining concentration limits? Should ESMA consider other elements? 

No comments.
Q50: Should a CCP require that a minimum percentage of collateral received from a clearing member is provided in the form of cash? If yes, what factors should ESMA take into account in defining that minimum percentage? What would be the potential costs of that requirement? 

We don’t think a CCP should require a minimum percentage of collateral in cash.
Q51 ( Q65

No comments.
Q66: Should the testing of default procedures involve a simulation process? 

Yes, to prevent risk of competition on risk management ground.
Q67: Are the frequencies specified above appropriate? If no, please justify your answer. 

Yes but not more than annually.
Q68: In your view what key information regarding CCP risk management models and assumptions adopted to perform stress tests should be publicly disclosed? 

Please clarify.
3 Trade Repositories

Q69: What is your view on the need to ensure consistency between different transaction reporting mechanisms and the best ways to address it, having in mind any specific items to be reported where particular challenges could be anticipated?

Trade Repository reporting must be similar to the MIFID reporting.
Q70: Are the possible fields included in the attached table, under Parties to the Contract, sufficient to accurately identify counterparties for the purposes listed above? What other fields or formats could be considered? 

What about a field “original counterparty” in order to not lose the original counterparty information when cleared ?
Q71: How should beneficiaries be identified for the purpose of reporting to a TR, notably in the case of long chains of beneficiaries? 

We have identified two other cases where the identification of beneficiaries may be a problem:

· OTC Equity Derivatives transmitted by Asset Managers having as beneficiaries the underlying investment funds

· OTC Equity Swaps / Warrants in Employee Benefit constructions having the participating employees as beneficiaries
Clearly, identification of beneficiaries in all possible cases will be a challenge.

Q72: What are the main challenges and possible solutions associated to counterparty codes? Do you consider that a better identifier than a client code could be used for the purpose of identifying individuals? 

Standardised counterparty codes do not exist today and will be a major challenge for counterparty identification.

Q73: What taxonomy and codes should be used for identifying derivatives products when reporting to TRs, particularly as regards commodities or other assets for which ISIN cannot be used? In which circumstances should baskets be flagged as such, or should their composition be identified as well and how? Is there any particular aspect to be considered as regards a possible UPI? 

Subject remains unclear, please clarify.
Q74: How complex would be for counterparties to agree on a trade ID to be communicated to the TR for bilaterally executed transactions? If such a procedure is unfeasible, what would the best solution be to generate the trade ID? 

Since an e-confirmation platform will be used, the simplest way is to use the unique ID generated by this platform.

Q75: Would information about fees incorporated into pricing of trades be feasible to extract, in your view?

No

Q76: What is your view of the granularity level of the information to be requested under these fields and in particular the format as suggested in the attached table? 

We agree with the fields listed but we propose to add the e-confirmation platform to the list of mandatory fields.
Q77: Are the elements in the attached table appropriate in number and scope for each of these classes? Would there be any additional class-specific elements that should be considered, particularly as regards credit, equity and commodity derivatives? As regards format, comments are welcome on the possible codes listed in the table. 

Listed Derivatives seem missing.

Q78: Given that daily mark-to-market valuations are required to be calculated by counterparties under [Article 6/8] of EMIR, how complex would it be to report data on exposures and how could this be made possible, particularly in the case of bilateral trades, and in which implementation timeline? Would the same arguments also apply to the reporting of collateral? 

The use of TriResolve or equivalent electronic system would be a solution.

Note also that Collateral data would only be reported on next business day (and never intra-day).  Also, we don’t know how it would be possible to make a collateral reporting by deal since all collateral exchanges are done on portfolio level.

Q79: Do you agree with this proposed approach? What are in your view the main challenges in third party reporting and the best ways to address them? 

Yes, we do agree.
Q80 ( Q83

No comments.
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